The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition
on: (i) the consolidated earnings of Harbour Energy for the year ended 31 December 2023 as if the
Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2023 and (ii) the consolidated net assets of Harbour Energy as at
31 December 2023 as if the Acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2023. The unaudited pro forma
financial information, which has been produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses a
hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent Harbour Energy's or the Enlarged Group's actual
financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been compiled on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies of Harbour Energy used to prepare its audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2023 and in accordance with Annex 20 to the UK Prospectus Regulation.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income
Statement

Harbour
Energy for
the year
ended

31 December
2023

The Target
Portfolio
for the

year ended
31 December

2023
Transaction

costs
Financing
adjustments

Subordinated
notes

Pro forma
income
statement
of the

Enlarged
Group

$ million
Revenue ..... 3,715 6,337 — — — 10,052
Operating profit/(loss) . . 913 2,791 (61) — — 3,643
Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to equity
holders of the company . 32 547 (61) (32) 59 545

4

Unaudited Pro
Forma
Statement of Net
Assets

Harbour
Energy as at
31 December

2023

The Target
Portfolio as at
31 December

2023
Transaction

costs

Combination
accounting
adjustments

Financing
adjustments

Subordinated
notes

Pro forma
statement of
net assets of
the Enlarged

Group
$ million

Total assets . . . 9,897 16,534 (71) 1,086 1,618 (213) 28,851
Total liabilities . 8,357 15,742 (10) 39 1,687 (1,694) 24,121
Net assets . . . . 1,540 792 (61) 1,047 (69) 1,481 4,730

The unaudited consolidated pro forma profit before taxation for the year ended 31 December 2023 was
$3,085 million. The unaudited consolidated pro forma net assets as at 31 December 2023 was
$4,730 million.

2.3 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

Risks relating to the Acquisition

• The Acquisition is conditional upon certain conditions which may take longer to satisfy than expected
or may not be satisfied, as a result of which the Acquisition may not be implemented on its current
terms, in a timely manner or possibly at all.

• The anticipated benefits from the Acquisition will depend on the Enlarged Group's ability to ensure